

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FIFTH DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA**

CASE NO. 5D14-3730

DEMPSEY & ASSOCIATES, P.A.,

Appellant,

v.

L.T. Case No. 2006-CA-002750

HAROLD DALE LINDON, ET AL.,

Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT,
NINTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR
ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA**

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

CREED & GOWDY, P.A.

Thomas A. Burns (*Of Counsel*)

Fla. Bar No. 0012535

tburns@appellate-firm.com

Bryan S. Gowdy

Florida Bar No. 0176631

bgowdy@appellate-firm.com

filings@appellate-firm.com

865 May Street

Jacksonville, Florida 32204

Telephone: (904) 350-0075

Facsimile: (904) 503-0441

Attorneys for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
Statement of the Case	1
Statement of the Facts.....	3
A. Thomas Young’s And Victor Chapman’s Estimates	3
B. The February 4, 2009 Engagement Letter.....	4
C. The September 29, 2009 Engagement Letter	9
D. Mr. Young’s E-Mails Regarding A Written Engagement Letter.....	12
E. The Motion To Enforce Charging Lien.....	13
F. Expert Testimony Regarding Quantum Meruit	13
G. The Trial Court’s Oral And Written Rulings	13
H. The Motion To Compel Production Of The Confidential Settlement Agreement	16
I. The Appeal.....	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	17
ARGUMENT.....	18
I. ISSUE 1: DID THE TRIAL COURT ERR WHEN IT DENIED THE MOTION TO ENFORCE THE CHARGING LIEN?.....	18
A. The Trial Court Correctly Concluded Dempsey Was Not Entitled To Recover Its Attorney Fees At Full Freight From Mr. Lindon Because The February 4, 2009 Engagement Letter Set Forth A Flat Fee Arrangement, Not A Contingency Fee Arrangement.....	19
1. The Trial Court Correctly Concluded The February 4, 2009 Engagement Letter Represented The Parties’ Oral Agreement And Correctly Interpreted Its Plain Language.....	20

a.	The Trial Court Correctly Concluded The February 4, 2009 Engagement Letter Represented The Parties' Oral Agreement	20
b.	The Trial Court Correctly Interpreted The Plain Language Of The February 4, 2009 Engagement Letter	22
2.	The Trial Court's Factual Finding Regarding The Parties' Intent Is Supported By Competent, Substantial Evidence	24
3.	The Trial Court Correctly Ruled The February 4, 2009 Engagement Letter Was Not A Contingency Agreement.....	29
4.	Dempsey's Appellate Representation Of Mr. Lindon, Which Terminated In February 2011, Did Not Produce Mr. Lindon's Settlement In June 2013	32
B.	The Trial Court Correctly Ruled Any Quantum Meruit Recovery Was Limited To The Contract Price Of \$26,500	33
II.	ISSUE 2: DID THE TRIAL COURT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT DENIED THE MOTION TO COMPEL PRODUCTION OF MR. LINDON'S CONFIDENTIAL SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT?	35
A.	The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion When It Denied The Motion To Compel	35
B.	Even If The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion When It Denied The Motion To Compel, It Was Harmless.....	37
	CONCLUSION.....	38
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	39
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	39

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>Am. Funding, Ltd. v. Hill</i> , 402 So. 2d 1369 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981)	35
<i>Arabia v. Siedlecki</i> , 789 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001).....	22, 24
<i>Boxer Max Corp. v. Cane A. Sucre, Inc.</i> , 905 So. 2d 916 (Fla. 3d DCA 2005).....	23, 34
<i>Burns v. Barfield</i> , 732 So. 2d 1202 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999).....	25
<i>Chandris v. Yanakakis</i> , 668 So. 2d 180 (Fla. 1995).....	29, 32
<i>City of Homestead v. Johnson</i> , 760 So. 2d 80 (Fla. 2000).....	22
<i>Conroy v. Conroy</i> , 392 So. 2d 934 (Fla. 2d DCA 1980).....	19
<i>Corvette Shop & Supplies, Inc. v. Coggins</i> , 779 So. 2d 529 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000).....	30
<i>Craigside, LLC v. GDC View, LLC</i> , 74 So. 3d 1087 (Fla. 1st DCA 2011)	19
<i>Daniel Mones, P.A. v. Smith</i> , 486 So. 2d 559 (Fla. 1986).....	19
<i>Flynn v. Sarasota Cnty Pub. Hosp. Bd.</i> , 169 F. Supp. 2d 1363 (M.D. Fla. 2001).....	22
<i>Franklin & Marbin, P.A. v. Mascola</i> , 711 So. 2d 46 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998).....	31

<i>Frederick v. United Airlines</i> , 688 So. 2d 412 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997).....	26, 27
<i>Green House, Inc. v. Thiermann</i> , 288 So. 2d 566 (Fla. 2d DCA 1974).....	37
<i>Hunt v. First Nat’l Bank</i> , 381 So. 2d 1194 (Fla. 2d DCA 1980).....	22
<i>J.A.B. Enters. v. Gibbons</i> , 596 So. 2d 1247 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992).....	21, 34
<i>Jenkins v. Eckerd Corp.</i> , 913 So. 2d 43 (Fla. 1st DCA 2005).....	24
<i>Lackey v. Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.</i> , 855 So. 2d 1186 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003).....	30, 31
<i>Lindon v. Dalton Hotel Corp.</i> , 49 So. 3d 299 (Fla. 5th DCA 2010).....	1
<i>Lindon v. Dalton Hotel Corp.</i> , 113 So. 3d 985 (Fla. 5th DCA 2013).....	2
<i>Miller v. Scobie</i> , 152 Fla. 328 (1943).....	19
<i>Noonan v. Snipes</i> , 569 So. 2d 1381 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990).....	26, 27
<i>Prince v. State</i> , 40 So. 3d 11 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010)	21
<i>Prestige Valet, Inc. v. Mendel</i> , 14 So. 3d 282 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009).....	22
<i>Rosenberg v. Levin</i> , 409 So. 2d 1016 (Fla. 1982).....	15, 33, 37

<i>Searcy, Denney, Scarola, Barnhart & Shipley, P.A. v. Poletz,</i> 652 So. 2d 366 (Fla. 1995).....	36
<i>Sinclair, Louis, Siegal, Health, Nussbaum & Zavertrnik, P.A. v. Baucom,</i> 428 So. 2d 1383 (Fla. 1983).....	19, 23
<i>Special v. W. Boca Med. Ctr.,</i> 160 So. 3d 1251 (Fla. 2014).....	37, 38
<i>State Contracting & Eng'g Corp. v. Condotta Am., Inc.,</i> 368 F. Supp. 2d 1296 (S.D. Fla. 2005).....	31
<i>Tate v. Tate,</i> 91 So. 3d 199 (Fla. 2d DCA 2012).....	21
<i>Walther v. Ossinsky & Cathcart, P.A.,</i> 112 So. 3d 116 (Fla. 5th DCA 2013).....	32
<i>Whitley v. Royal Trails Prop. Owners' Ass'n, Inc.,</i> 910 So. 2d 381 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005).....	19

STATUTES AND RULES

§ 59.041, Fla. Stat.2015	37
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY 766 (7th ed. 1999)	25
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-1.5(f)(1).....	29
